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I. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW

Plaintiff Ann Marie Gallant seeks damages against the City of

Alameda because, paradoxically, the City did exactly what Gallant and the

City agreed to by written contract and not because the City breached the

contract.

Gallant was a hired as a temporary employee on April 1, 2009 to fill

in for 24 months as an Interim City Manager when the permanent City

Manager resigned. The contract made it clear that the City was to initiate a

competitive recruitment For the City's permanent city manager and that the

contract would only be renewed if the competitive recruitment and

appointment were delayed. The contract required that the City would

provide Gallant 90 days' advance written notice of non-renewal prior to

the expiration of her contract on March 31, 2011. (1 JA 172.) When

Gallant was first appointed, she acknowledged the Council's intention to

competitively recruit for a permanent City Manager. "One of the things

that I know we will do very quickly is speak with each of you as to what

your expectations are during this inteNim period before you start researching

and finding perhaps a recruiter to help you find a peNr~nanent City

Manager." (1 JA 165; 1 JA 191 [emphasis added].)

On December 28, 2010, the City Council initiated a competitive

recruitment For its permanent City Manager, exactly as the employment

contract envisioned. On December 29, 2010, the next day, the City

provided Gallant with the required written notice of non-renewal, over 90

days before the expiration of the contract on March 31, 2011. (1 JA 166 ¶~

2-5, 169:6-8 [Declaration of City Personnel Director Karen Willis]; 1 JA

184-186 [Notice of Non-Renewal].) Gallant's contract thus expired by its

own terms on March 31, 2011. Gallant was fully compensated for her 24-

month employment contract. (1 JA 169:3-8.)
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Starting on January 4, 2011, career City staff began assisting the

Council with its competitive recruitment; 65 candidates applied for the

permanent City Manager position, including one who was ultimately

appointed, after a careful winnowing process involving three community

advisory panels and a council sub-committee. (1 JA 166:18-168:28.)

Gallant never applied for the permanent City Manager position. (1 JA

169:1-2.)

On June 20, 2013, in a prior appeal by the City, this Court found that

plaintiff Ann Marie Gallant's four cause of action complaint against the

City of Alameda was a Strategic Lawsuit Against Public Participation

("SLAPP") and properly subject to the City of Alaineda's special motion to

strike pursuant to the anti-SLAPP statute, Code of Civil Procedure section

425.16.1 "We agree with the city that the overarching premise of all

Gallant's causes of action is the termination of her employment contract,

which is protected conduct under the anti-SLAPP statute as either a ̀ written

or oral statement or writing made before a legislative ...proceeding, or any

other official proceeding authorized by law' or a ̀ written or oral statement

or writing made in connection with an issue under consideration or review

by a legislative ...body, or any other official proceeding authorized by

law.' (§ 425.16, subds.(e)(1) & (2).)" (Court of Appeal June 20, 2013

opinion, 3 JA 525.)

In coming to its conclusion that all Gallant's causes of action were

premised on the alleged "termination" of her employment, this Court relied

on admissions in plaintiff's brief in the Court of Appeal: "As Gallant

concedes in her responsive brief, her retaliation and breach of contract

claims, and request for declaratory relief, `would have no basis' in the

All further statutory references are to the Code of Civil Procedure, except

as otherwise indicated.
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absence of the city's alleged actions taken in connection with the

termination of her employment itself." (Ibid [emphasis by italics in

original, bold font added].) The complaint alleges that the alleged

termination of her contract tools place on December 28, 2010. (1 JA 2:16-

18,4:13,4:16and5:20.)

This Court reversed the trial court's denial of the motion to strike

and remanded with directions that the trial court rule on the City's

objections to Gallant's evidence and determine whether plaintiff had met

her burden of establishing her probability of success on the merits of her

causes of action. (3 JA 527-28.) The trial court on remand, while

overruling some of the City's objections and sustaining others, dismissed

all causes of action on varying bases and concluded, as a matter of law, that

"Plaintiff's einployinent was not terminated; rather it expired [on March 31,

2011] in accordance with the terms of section 2 of the contract agreed to by

the parties." (3 JA 746.) The trial court's finding is supported by

undisputed facts.

This Court's June 20, 2013 opinion, finding that Gallant's complaint

challenged protected activity, relied on Gallant's admission that "her

retaliation and breach of contract claims, and request for declaratory relief,

`would have no basis' in the absence of the city's alleged actions taken in

connection with the termination of her einployinent. "Under the law of the

case doctrine, all four of Gallant's causes of action are thus fatally flawed,

since no such termination tools place on December 28, 2010.

While Appellant's Opening Brief ("AOB") purports to refer to her

placement on administrative leave (see e.g. AOB p. 16), this is irrelevant

since no such allegation was ever made in her complaint. Gallant only

alleged that "[~]t a City Council meeting on December 28, 2010 the City

OAK #4829-7347-3053 v2 3



Council elected to terminate plaintiff's contract as Interim City Manager."~

In any event, the trial court below found that the City had "offered valid

reasons why the task of recruiting and selecting a City Manager should

have been given to others, Plaintiff having done nothing about it For most of

her interim tenure." (3 JA 746 ¶ 11.) The trial court also found that "of

course plaintiff remained perfectly free to apply for the permanent position"

and "to expect to have her application considered on its merits along with

other qualifying applications." (Id.)

In Appellant's Opening Brief ("AOB") Gallant seeks to deflect

attention from these uncomfortable facts by alluding to a baseless and

unsuccessful attempt to criminally prosecute a councilmember and remove

her From office, initiated not by Gallant, but by a former Alameda city

attorney, without city council authority, using an outside counsel as her

proxy.3 The trial court easily disposed of this claim. "Plaintiff received

from the City exactly what she bargained for: atwo-year contract to be the

City's Interim City Manager. Nowhere in the record is there any indication

that either party had an expectation that the relationship would necessarily

become permanent. Nor did Plaintiff ever seek to make it so by applying

for the permanent City Manager position." (3 JA 745.) "The record is

devoid of evidence of causation —that there is any nexus between

Plaintiff's allegedly protected activity and the December 2010 vote." (3 JA

2 This allegation in her first cause of action was incorporated by reference

into her second, third and fourth causes of action. (1 JA 2:16-18, 4:13, 4:16

and 5:20.)
3 Later, when the District Attorney declined to prosecute for lack of factual

and legal support, the former city attorney accepted a city attorney position

with another city as a member of the same outside counsel's law firm

without resigning her Alameda employment or even informing the newly

sworn-in members of the Alameda City Council. City officials only found

out when a video of her appointment in the new city was circulated in

Alameda, as the new council was taking office. (2 JA 431.)
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746.) In addition, the trial court found that "Plaintiff was not terminated by

Defendant and thus the inquiry ends here." (3 JA 748 ¶ 15.)

With respect to Gallant's allegation that she was terminated for

refusing to engage in illegal activity, the trial court found that Gallant was

not "terminated" and that "the allegations in her complaint and her

assertions in her affidavit fail to set forth a prima facie case that she in fact

refused to participate in any activity described by [Labor Code section

1102.5 (c)]." (3 JA 748 ¶¶ 17, 18.) The trial court was correct because

Gallant's affidavit does not even address this cause of action at all (see 2 JA

228-238). Moreover, Gallant's complaint does not specify the illegal

activity she was allegedly required to engage in. (See 1 JA 2:20.)

With respect to Gallant's cause of action for declaratory relief

alleging that the City had violated section 2-2 of the Alameda City Charter,

the trial court agreed with the City that this section had no application to the

position of Interim City Manager. "Section 2-2 of Defendant's City Charter

provides that during the 90-day period following the instatement of a new

City Council, the City Manager shall not be removed, suspended, or

terminated. Plaintiffs allegation that the failure to renew her term-limited

contract as Interim City Manager violates this section of the City Charter is

without merit. Had she held the pe~^neanent position of City Manager and

been fired within 90 days of the new City Council taking office, she clearly

would have been covered by Section 2-2. She was not permanent and

therefore was not covered." (3 JA 748-749 [italics in original, footnote

citation to declaration omitted].)

Since Gallant's fourth cause of action asserting that her contract was

breached turned on the same assertion that the City Charter was violated,

the trial court found her remaining cause of action meritless. (3 JA 749 ¶

22.)

OAK #4829-7347-3053 v2 5



The trial court's articulated reasons for its decision dismissing all

four causes of action has overwhelming support in the record based either

upon undisputed facts and/or because of the absence of any facts supporting

Gallant's allegations. The Judgment below is also supported by additional

bases not articulated by the court and amply supported by undisputed facts

and indisputable principles of law.

Finally, Appellant's Opening Brief improperly asserts an entirely

new legal harm, never alleged in her complaint or even advanced in the trial

court, that the Council violated the Ralph M. Brown Act ("Brown Act")

Government Code sections 54950-54963, in noticing its December 28,

2010 meeting. (AOB pp. 42-43.) The Brown Act claim is: 1) not pled in

the complaint and thus irrelevant; 2) is time barred; and 3) incorrect on its

merits because the Council was not hearing charges against Gallant but was

deciding to initiate a competitive recruitment for its permanent City

Manager and giving Gallant contractually-mandated related written notice

that her Interim City Manager contract would not be renewed after it

expired on March 31, 2011.

II. APPEALABILITY

The Alameda County Superior Court's February 14, 2014 judgment

dismissed all causes of action under the anti-SLAPP statute (3 JA 737-750)

Notice of entry was given on February 18, 2014 (3 JA 751) The judgment

is made appealable by section 904.1(a) (1). An appeal was timely noticed

on April 9, 2014 but Gallant purported to appeal under 904.1(a) 13. (3 JA

772.) Her articulated basis for the appeal malces no material difference to

the issues in this appeal.

Subsequently, as Appellant's Opening Brief indicates, the City was

awarded attorney's fees and costs. That order was not appealed and is final.
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III. STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW-DE NOVO

The City concurs that the trial court's judgment is subject to de novo

review by this Court. "Under that [independent judgment] standard,

[reviewing courts] decide a legal issue without regard to the trial court's

analysis. [They] review the court's ruling, not its reasoning, and [they] will

uphold its ruling if it is correct on any theory of law applicable to the case."

(Bo~deN Business Park, Inc, v. City of San Diego (2006) 142 Ca1.App.4th

1538, 1561.)

IV. ARGUMENT

A. An Appealed Order Is Presumed Correct

"The most fundamental rule of appellate review is that an appealed

judgment is presumed to be correct" (Eisenberg, Horvitz &Wiener, CAL

PR~1C. GUIDE: CIVIL APPEALS &WRITS (The Rutter Group 2012)

chap. 8, § 8:15:10, p. 8-5 [emphasis in original].) All ambiguities are

resolved in favor the judgment. (Id. at § 8:16.) "Appellant has the burden

of overcoming the presumption of correctness and, for this purpose, must

provide an adequate appellate ~eco~^d demonstrating the alleged error. (Id.

at § 8:17, pp. 8-5-8-6 [emphasis in original].) Appellant has the burden to

present argument supported by legal authority on each point raised. (Id. at

§8:17.1, p. 8-6.)

B. In Order To Establish A Probability Of Prevailing On

The Merits Gallant Must State And Substc~nti~te Legally

Sufficient Claims

"[T]he issues in an anti-SLAPP motion are framed by the

pleadings." (Paiva v. Nichols (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1007, 1017.) "In

order to establish a probability of prevailing on the claim, a plaintiff

responding to an anti-SLAPP motion must state and substantiate a legally

sufficient claim. Put another way, the plaintiff must demonstrate that the

OAK #4829-7347-3053 v2 7



complaint is both legally sufficient and supported by a prima facie showing

of facts to sustain a favorable judgment if the evidence submitted by the

plaintiff is credited." (.Taus v. Loftus (2007) 40 Cal.4th 683, 713-14

[citations and quotes deleted, italics added].)

In California, a complaint must contain "[a] statement of the facts

constituting the cause of action, in ordinary and concise language." (Code

of Civ. Proc. § 425.10 (a)(1).) This means that the plaintiff is required "to

set forth the essential facts of his case with reasonable precision and with

particularity sufficient to acquaint a defendant with the nature, source and

extent of his cause of action." (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.

4th 531, 550 [quotes and citation omitted].) The specific facts which must

be alleged is an issue of law requiring a construction of the underlying

statute against which the allegations are to be measured. (Id. at p. 542.)

The legal yardstick by which the allegations of Gallant's First and

Second Causes of Actions are measured are the elements and exclusions

found in Labor Code section 1102.5 (b) and (c).

C. The Complaint Fails To Allege Facts Estnblishin~ The

Elements of Labor Code Section 1102.5 (b) and (c) Causes

of Action

1. The Text and Scope of Labor Code Section 1102.5

(b) on December 28, 2010

Labor Code 1102.5(b) read differently on December 28, 2010 when

the allegedly actionable "termination" tools place than it does currently.

The trial court's judgment erroneously quotes from the current version, 4

which only became effective on January 1, 2014, much after the events at

issue in this case.5 The amendments adopted in 2013 and effective January

3 JA 747, footnote 9.
5 (b) An employer, or any person acting on behalf of the employer, shall not

retaliate against an employee for disclosing information, or because the
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1, 2014 provided protection for employees who inalce disclosures about

violations of local law or regulation, identified the officials to whom

disclosures have to be made and protected employees whose job duties

included malting such reports.

From January 4, 2004 to January 1, 2014, Labor Code section

1102.5 (b) read as follows: "(b) An employer may not retaliate against an

employee for disclosing information to a government or law enforcement

agency, where the employee has reasonable cause to believe that the

information discloses a violatiion of state or federal statute, or a violation or

noncompliance with a state or federal rule or regulation." This Court's

June 20, 2013 opinion, contained in the record, correctly quoted the version

of Labor Code section 1102.5 applicable to this action. (3 JA 522, footnotes

2&3.)

2. The Disclosure Of Lawyer-Client Privileged

Information Is Expressly Excluded From Labor

Code Section 1102.5 In Subsection (g)

Labor Code section 1102.5 (g) then (and now) expressly excluded

confidential lawyer-client privileged information from the scope of Labor

Code section 1102.5: "This section does not apply to rules, regulations, or

employer believes that the employee disclosed or may disclose information,

to a government or law enforcement agency, to a person with authority over

the employee or another employee who has the authority to investigate,

discover, or correct the violation or noncompliance, or for providing

information to, or testifying before, any public body conducting an

investigation, hearing, or inquiry, if the employee has reasonable cause to

believe that the information discloses a violation of state or federal statute,

or a violation of or noncompliance with a local, state, or federal rule or

regulation, regardless of whether disclosing the information is part of the

employee's job duties.
The Legislative Counsel's digest for SB 496, which contained these

amendments, describes the effect of the amendments at this link:

htt~://le ink fo.le~islature.ca.~ov/faces/bi1.lNavClient.xhtrnl?bi]] id=2013201.

40SB496&search lccvworc~s
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policies which implement, or to actions by employers against employees

who violate, the confidentiality of the lawyer-client privilege of Article 3

(commencing with Section 950), the physician-patient privilege of Article 6

(commencing with Section 990) of Chapter 4 of Division 8 of the Evidence

Code, or trade secret information."

The California Attorney General has likewise opined that

"whistleblower" statutory protections applicable to employees of state and

local public entities do not supersede the statutes and rules governing the

attorney-client privilege." (84 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 71 (2001).)

A lawyer representing an organization as client (such as a city) is

governed in his or her ethical duties by State Bar Rule of Professional

Conduct 3-600 Organization as Client. It provides in pertinent part that:

"[i]f a member acting on behalf of an organization knows that an actual or

apparent agent of the organization acts or intends or refuses to act in a

manner that is or may be a violation of law reasonably imputable to the

organization, or in a manner which is likely to result in substantial injury to

the organization, the member shall not violate his or her duty of protecting

all confidential information as provided in Business and Professions Code

section 6068, subdivision (e)." (Emphasis added.) While the organization's

lawyer may remonstrate with the individual and higher levels of the

organization, "including, if warranted by the seriousness of the matter,

referral to the highest internal authority that can act on behalf of the

organization," disclosure outside the organization is prohibited by

subsection (C) of Rule 3-600.

Subsection (C) of Rule 3-600 provides: "[i]f, despite the member's

actions in accordance with paragraph (B), the highest authority that can act

on behalf of the organization insists upon action or a refusal to act that is a

violation of law and is likely to result in substantial injury to the
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organization, the member's response is limited to the meryeber's right, and,

where appropriate, duty to resign in accordance with rule 3-700."

(Emphasis added.)

Business and Professions Code section 6068 (e) imposes a duty of

confidentiality on attorneys. "It is the duty of an attorney to do all of the

following:... (e)(1) To maintain inviolate the confidence, and at every

peril to himself or herself to preserve the secrets, of his or her client." In

subsection (m) it also requires the attorney "to keep clients reasonably

informed of significant developments in matters with regard to which the

attorney has agreed to provide legal services."

Evidence Code 954 creates a lawyer client privilege. Evidence Code

section 953 inalces the client (in this case the City as embodied in the City

Council) the holder of the privilege. Finally Evidence Code section 955

requires the lawyer to assert the privilege.

3. Gallant's Allegations In Her First Cause of Action

Under Labor Code 1102.5(b) Are Legally

Insufficient

Gallant alleges that "she disclosed information pertaining to illegal

activity to governmental agencies" without specifying what the information

was and what federal or state law or regulation was implicated, as Labor

Code section 1102.5 (b) requires. Her allegations are legally insufficient

because they failed "to set forth the essential facts of [her] case with

reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint a

defendant with the nature, source and extent of [her] cause of action." (Doe

v. City of Los Angeles, supra, 42 Cal. 4th at p. 550 [quotes and citation

omitted].)

Moreover, Gallant also alleges that the illegal conduct concerned a

councilmember and was described in a letter from an outside counsel to the
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district attorney and that she disclosed the information to the outside

counsel, the Alameda city attorney and the district attorney. (1 JA 3:3-10.)

On its face, this information is squarely subsumed by Rule 3-600 which

only permits disclosure of attorney-client confidential information to the

highest internal authority within the organization. This clearly confidential

privileged information of the organizational client, the City of Alameda,

only could have been disclosed to the Alameda City Council, the City's

highest internal authority and the holder of the privilege. The complaint is

devoid of any allegations that anyone reported any information to the City

Council and that the Council authorized outside counsel or the city attorney

or Gallant to write to the District Attorney.

In short, irrespective of the factual accuracy of this allegation,

disclosures of such attorney client privileged matters, to persons outside the

organizational client, the City of Alameda, are exempt from Labor Code

section 1102.5 by subdivision (g) of that section. On this basis as well, the

allegations of Gallant's complaint are legally insufficient to support her

First Cause oI' Action.

4. The Allegations of Gallant's Second Cause of Action

Under Labor Code Section 1102.5 (c) Are Legally

Insufficient

The allegations of the second cause of action in Gallant's complaint

labeled "Labor Code section 1102.5 (c)" suffer from similar fatal flaws.

Labor Code section 1102.5 (c) was amended effective January 1, 2014 to

read the way it does today. Froin January 1, 2004 to until January 1, 2014

it read: "An employer inay not retaliate against an employee for refusing to

participate in an activity that would result in a violation of state or federal

statute, or a violation or noncompliance with a state or federal rule or

regulation."
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The entirety of the second cause of action' is contained within a

single sentence, that "Plaintiff was terminated because she refused to

participate in illegal activity." (1 JA 4: 10-12.) Again, under the California

legal standards for pleading in a complaint, Gallant's allegations are legally

insufficient because they failed "to set forth the essential facts of [her] case

with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint a

defendant with the nature, source and extent of [her] cause of action." (Doe

v. City of Los Angeles, supNa, 42 Cal. 4th at p. S50 [quotes and citation

omitted].) Indeed, the trial court found that "the allegations in [Gallant's]

complaint fail to set forth a prima facie case that she in fact refused to

participate in any activity described by the statute." (3 JA 748, ~ 18.E )

D. Even Assuming, Arguendo, That The Complaint States A

Legally Sufficient Claim, Gallant Must Substantiate The

Allegations Of Her Complaint In Light Of The

Declarations Of Both The Moving And Opposing Party

"In order to establish a probability of prevailing on the claim a

plaintiff responding to an anti-SLAPP motion must .substantiate a

legally sufficient claim. Put another way, the plaintiff must demonstrate

that the complaint is ...supported by a prima facie showing of facts to

sustain a favorable judgment if the evidence submitted by the plaintiff is

credited." (Taus v. Loftus, supra, 40 Ca1.4th at pp. 713-14 [Citations and

quotes deleted, emphasis added].)

"In deciding the question of potential merit, the trial court considers

the pleadings and evidentiary submissions of both the plaintiff and the

defendant though the court does not weigh the credibility or comparative

probative strength of competing evidence, it should grant the motion if, as a

The trial court was referring to the current statute because it was not aware

that the statute had only been amended effective January 1, 2014 to include

refusing to participate in a violation of a local rule or regulation. This

difference is immaterial to its findings and conclusions.
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matter of law, the defendant's evidence supporting the motion defeats the

plaintiff's attempt to establish evidentiary support for the claim." (Id at p.

714 [italics in original].) "In attempting to establish the existence of a

factual dispute, the opposing party inay not rely upon the mere allegations

or denials of its pleadings, but is required to tender evidence of specific

facts in the form of affidavits, or admissible discovery material, in support

of its contention that the dispute exists." (Nesson v. Northern Inyo County

Local Hosp. Dist. (2012) 204 Ca1.App.4th 65, 77 [emphasis added].)

"Gaps in the plaintiff's evidentiary showing may certainly be shown

by the opposing party's evidence." (Salina v. Capon (2008) 161

Ca1.App.4th 1275, 1289.) "Generally, a defendant may defeat a cause of

action by showing the plaintiff cannot establish an element of its cause of

action or by showing there is a complete defense to the cause of action."

(Pe~eg~^ine Funding, Inc. v. Sheppard Mullin Rzchte~ &Hampton (2005)

133 Ca1.App.4th 658, 676.) The trial court should "grant the motion if, as a

matter of law, the defendant's evidence supporting the motion defeats the

plaintiff's attempt to establish evidentiary support for the claim."

(Peninsula GuaNdians, Inc. v. Peninsula Health Cage Dist. (2011) 200

Cal.App.4th 1108, 1120-21.) "In addition to considering the substantive

merits of the plaintiff's claims," the court "must also consider all available

defenses to the claims ." (No Doubt v. Activision Publishing, Inc.

(2011) 192 Ca1.App.4th 1018, 1026.)

E. Appellants' Burden Must Be Met With Admissible

Evidence

In order to demonstrate that appellants would prevail on their claims,

any declarations must be supported by competent, ad~reissible evidence

wzthin the decla~ant's personal Iznowledge. (Ludwig v. Superior CouNt

(1995) 37 Ca1.App.4th 8, 11; see also Mo~~ow v. Los Angeles Unified
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School Dist. (2007) 149 Ca1.App.4th 1424, 1435.) Tor purposes of the

Anti-SLAPP statute, "`admissible evidence' ... is evidence which, by its

nature, is capable of being admitted at trial, i.e., evidence which is

competent, relevant and not barred by a substantive [evidentiary] rule."

(Fashion 21 et al v. Coalition fog Human Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles

(2004) 117 Ca1.App.4th 1138, 1147.)

Evidence that is barred by the hearsay rule, or because it is

speculative, not based on personal knowledge or consists of impermissible

opinion testimony, "cannot be used by the plaintiff to establish a probability

of success on the merits because it could never be introduced at trial." (Id.;

Tuchsche~ Devel. Ente~pNises, Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist. (2003)

106 Ca1.App.4th 1219, 1238 [opinion testimony); Evans v. Unkow (1995)

38 Ca1.App.4th 1490, 1497 [court looks to evidence that would be

presented at trial); Mor~^ow v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist. (2007) 149

Ca1.App.4th 1424, 1444-1446 [numerous statements excluded as

inadmissible due to improper lay opinions and legal conclusions, lack of

personal knowledge and foundation, hearsay and relevance].)

F. The Court of Appeal's June 20, 2013 Opinion Is The

"Law Of The Case" Requiring Gallant To Prove That Her

Employment Contract Was "Terminated" On December

28, 2010

"`The doctrine of "law of the case" deals with the effect of the first

appellate decision on the subsequent retrial o~ appeal: The decision of an

appellate court, stating a rule of law necessary to the decision of the case,

conclusively establishes that rule and makes it determinative of the rights of

the same parties in any subsequent retrial or appeal in the same case.' (9

Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Appeal, § 895, p. 928.)" (Morohoshi

v. Pacific Home (2004) 34 Ca1.4th 482, 491 [emphasis in original opinion].)

"The doctrine applies to decisions of intermediate appellate courts as well
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as courts of last resort." (Saigon Ente~p~ises, Inc. v. Unive~^sity of SoutheNn

California (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1495, 1505.) "The doctrine promotes

finality by preventing relitigation of issues previously decided." (Yu v.

Signet Bank/Vi~^ginia (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 298, 310.)

Here the Court of Appeal's June 20, 2013 explicit ruling that all four

causes of action in Gallant's complaint arose from the City Council's

December 28, 2010 actions in a legislative proceeding protected by the

anti-SLAPP statute, turned on the Court's related holding that Gallant had

conceded that her causes of action "would have no basis" without her claim

that the Council had terminated her employment. "As Gallant concedes in

her responsive brief, her retaliation and breach of contract claims, and

request for declaratory relief, ̀ would have no basis' in the absence of the

city's alleged actions taken in connection with the termination of her

employment itself." (Italics in original, bold type added. 3 JA 525.) This

legal conclusion, based on Gallant's admissions constitutes the law of the

case. Accordingly, in this appeal Gallant must therefore establish that she

has proved the alleged termination of her employment contract by the City

Council on December 28, 2010.

Gallant's complaint confirms her admission and the Court's holding.

Central to the viability of all four of her causes is her allegation that "[a]t a

City Council meeting on December 28, 2010 the City Council elected to

terminate plaintiff's contract as Interim City Manager." (1 JA 2:16-18.)

She incorporated this allegation into her second, third and fourth causes of

action. (1 JA 4:13, 4:16 and 5:20.)
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G. All Four of the Complaint's Causes Of Action "Have No

Basis" Because The Undisputed Facts Establish That The

Council Did Not "Elect To Terminate Gallant's

Employment Contract As Interim City M~na~er ("ICM")

on December 28, 2010"

The affidavits in support of the City's anti-SLAPP motion are

undisputed by Gallant. They are briefly described for the Court's

convenience before the City's recitation of the facts with citations to the

record. The declaration of Lori Amaya ("Amaya Dec.") provides a

transcript of the April 1, 2009 City Council meeting when Gallant was

appointed ICM. (1 JA 83-84.) The declaration of Lara Weisiger, the City

Clerk, (Weisiger Dec.") attaches a DVD copy of a video of the same April

1, 2009 City Council meeting. (1 JA 98-99, Exh. A) and a copy of the City

Charter. (Id., Exh. B.)

The Declaration of Karen Willis, the City's Human Resources

Director, ("Willis Dec.") who held this position before, during and after

Gallant's appointment as ICM, describes relevant Facts relating to the

Council's actions with respect to Gallant. These include her appointment

as ICM and the Council's actions to decide to recruit and select a City

Manager and give Gallant the required related contract notice of non-

renewal and the subsequent recruitment, and selection process for the

permanent City manager, a position for which Gallant never applied. (1 JA

161-203).

The supplemental declaration of City Clerlc Lara Weisiger

("Weisiger Sup. Dec.") attaches the transcript of a September 9, 2010

Council meeting in which the City's special counsel Michael Colantuono

("Colantuono") explained to the Council that he had been asked by then

City Attorney Teresa Highsmith ("Highsmith") to investigate her concerns

about acts and omissions of a Councilmember. (2 JA 419-443.) Ms.
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Weisiger also provided copies of closed session agendas and minutes

referred to in Gallant's declaration. The declaration of prior Acting City

Attorney Dona Mooney ("Mooney Dec.") attaches Alameda County

District Attorney Nancy O`Malley's letter finding that Colantuono's

request that the District Attorney prosecute a Councilmember for a crime

under the Brown Act and remove her from office was not factually or

legally supported. (1 JA 92-93. Exh. A, 94-96.) The relevant facts related

to the alleged "termination" are described next.

1. The City Council Appoints The City Manager Under

The Charter

Charter cities like the City of Alameda have plenary power over the

appointment, tenure and terms of appointment of their officials, including

their City Managers, pursuant to Article 11, Section 5(b) of the California

Constitution.$ Pursuant to Section 2-2 (A) of the City of Alameda's City

Charter, the City Council has the discretion to appoint and remove the City

Manager. (1 JA 106.) Thus, the City Council decides, in its discretion, how

it will go about doing so and who it will appoint as the City Manager, as

well as the terms of the City Manager's employment. Appointing a

" (b) It shall be competent in all city charters to provide, in addition to

those provisions allowable by this Constitution, and by the laws of the State

for: (1) the constitution, regulation, and government of the city police force

(2) subgovernment in all or part of a city (3) conduct of city elections and

(4) plenary authoNity is hereby granted, subject only to the restrictions of

this article, to provide therein or by amendment thereto, the manneN in

which, the method by whzch, the times at which, and the teems for which the

several municipal offices and employees whose compensation is paid by

the city shall be elected or appointed, and for their removal, and for their

compensation, and for the number of deputies, clerks and other employees

that each shall have, and for the compensation, method of appointment,

qualifications, tenure of office and removal of such deputies, clerks and

other employees. (Emphasis added.)
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caretaker, acting or interim city manager when the incumbent leaves,

pending a competitive recruitment for the permanent City Manager, is both

well within accepted practices and an unreinarlcable exercise of the

Council's plenary constitutional and charter powers. Gallant obviously

thought so since she accepted the temporary appointment and negotiated

the terms.

2. Gallant Acknowledged On April 1, 2009 That Her

Appointment As The Interim City Manager

("ICM") Was For A 24-Month Limited Term And

Th1t The City Council Intended To Recruit For And

Appoint A Permanent City Manager

In July 2008, the City's then permanent City Manager, Debra I~urita

("Kurita") appointed Gallant to the position of interim Finance Director. (1

JA 162:7-10.) When Kurita resigned in early 2009, a divided City Council

appointed Gallant as ICM on April 1, 2009, subject to a 24-month limited

term contract by a 3-2 vote. (1 JA 162-165 [Willis Decl., ¶¶ 3, 6-15]; 1 JA

86-89 [transcript of City Council meeting].)

The current Mayor, Marie Gilmore, (then a Councilinember)

objected at the time to the length of the ICM contract, the lack of any

competitive selection process and the disruption caused by appointing the

Interim Finance Director as ICM shortly before a budget was due. (Id.)

Councilinember Lena Tam objected for the same reasons, and felt that the

Council should have first defined the objectives it wished the ICM to

pursue and had a selection process before making an appointment. (Id.)

Based on these concerns, Council members Gilmore and Tam voted against

the appointment. (Id.)

After the vote, Gallant made a statement reflecting her clear

understanding that her appointment was only for an interim period and that

the City Council would be going out to recruit and appoint a permanent
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City Manager: "[O]ne of the things that I know we will do very quickly is

speak with each of you as to what your expectations are during this interim

period before you start researching and Finding perhaps a recruiter to help

you find a permanent City Manager." (1 JA 165; Tab 10, 1 JA 91.)

3. The Council Followed The Contract Terms

Gallant's ICM contract clearly lays out exactly what was to occur. ~

At its very outset it explains that as ICM, Gallant is "a limited term

employee" hired for a period of "twenty-four months commencing April 1,

2009 and ending March 31, 2011..." (1 JA 172.) The entire remainder of

the "Term" section of the contract, composed of two paragraphs, discusses

the City's proposed recruitment and retention of a permanent City

Manager. (Id.) Most of the second paragraph is devoted to describing

eventualities if the City delays its search for the permanent City Manager.

The final sentence of the second paragraph states unequivocally: "The City

Council shall provide the Interim City Manager with written notice of non-

renewal at least 90 days prior to the initial Termination Date ..." (Id.)

~ "2. TERM Interim City Manager shall be hired as a limited term

employee for a minimum period of twenty four (24) months, commencing

April 1, 2009 and ending March 31, 2011, unless extended by mutual

agreement. Such extensions shall be in 90 day increments, at the

commencement of which the City Council shall initiate its selection and

recruitment procedure for the appointment of a permanent City Manager.

Should the City Council elect to delay its executive search foN a City

Manager, or elect not to select a candidate at the term of this agreement,

this agreement shall automatically renew in 90 day increments as provided

herein until such time as the City Council has selected a permanent City

Manager or until such time as the City provides the Interim City Manager

with timely notice of non-renewal. The City Council shall provide the

Interim City Manager with wNitten notice of non-renewal at least 90 days

p~io~ to the initial Termination Date or any succeeding Termination Date."

(3 JA 172 [emphasis added].)
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Notwithstanding her public acknowledgement of the City's long

expressed intention to recruit and appoint a permanent City Manager to

replace her in her interim role, Gallant never once spoke to the City's

Human Resources Director about seeking an outside recruiter or

establishing an internal recruitment process for the permanent City

Manager position. (Tab 13, 1 JA 165:9-11.) Thus, the City Council was

forced to address the issue immediately after the November 2010, City

Council Election.

In November 2010, Alameda voters elected then Councilmember

Marie Gilmore as Mayor; she defeated former Councilmeinber Frank

Mattarrese (whose term had expired and thus he left the Council), and

Councilmember Doug deHaan (who continued as a Councilinember as his

term had not expired when he ran for Mayor). (1 JA 165.) The voters also

re-elected Councilmembers Tam and former Mayor Beverly Johnson, and

elected a new Councilmember, Rob Bonta. (1 JA 165.) The new Mayor

and Councilmeinbers were sworn in and seated at a City Council meeting

held on December 21, 2010. (Icl.) That meeting was devoted only to

ceremonial matters associated with the November 2010 election. (Id.)

The newly seated City Council held its first business meeting on

December 28, 2010, just 93 days before the expiration of Gallant's ICM

contract. (Id.) At that meeting the City Council made a discretionary

decision to initiate an ofricial proceeding to recruit and hire a permanent

City Manager on a 3-2 vote, (1 JA 165-166) and it also voted to provide

Gallant with written notice of non-renewal as required by her ICM contract.

(Id.) Mayor Marie Gilmore provided Gallant with written notice of non-

renewal in a letter dated December 29, 2011, thanking Gallant for her

service as ICM. Gallant was paid through March 31, 2011. (1 JA 166; 185-

186 [notice ofnon-renewal].)
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The City Council also made a discretionary decision to place Gallant

on paid administrative leave and expeditiously recruit a permanent City

Manager utilizing the services of experienced career City employees, Lisa

Goldman, the Deputy City Manager for Administrative Services, and the

City's Human Resources Director, Karen Willis. (1 JA 166-168 "Willis"].)

(Pursuant to the City's order of succession policy, Lisa Goldman, as

Deputy City Manager for Administrative Services, tools over as Acting City

Manager through the permanent City Manager recruitment process.) (1 JA

166:14.)

As the trial court noted, Gallant could have applied for the

permanent position. She clearly could not supervise recruitment for a

position for which she would then apply. Besides, Gallant's remaining

tenure was only three months, so for reasons of continuity as well it clearly

made more sense for career staff to run the City until a new permanent City

Manager could be hired and false office, which tools snore than three

months. In any event, Gallant's placement on paid administrative leave is

not alleged in the complaint, only Gallant's "termination" on December 28,

2010.

4. The City Council Moved Expeditiously To Complete

Its Permanent City Manager Recruitment Process

City of Alameda career staff presented a report to the City Council at

its January 4, 2011 meeting that recommended a process for the recruitment

and selection of a permanent City Manager, the establishment of a

recruitment oversight committee and provided draft recruitment brochures.

(1 JA 188-193.) Willis quickly posted a Notice of Recruitment and a City

Manager brochure on the City's website and job announcements on several

other public agency-related websites. (1 JA 167.)
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Soon thereafter, Willis received 65 applications for the permanent

City Manager position and on February 7, 2011, she met with a City

Council subcommittee comprised of Mayor Gilmore and newly-elected

Councilmember Bonta to narrow the candidate list down to six. (Id.) At its

February 15, 2011 meeting, the Council received a report on the progress of

the recruitment and selection process and agreed that in addition to

interviews with the full Council, all finalists would also interview with

three additional community stakeholder panels; one made up of Council

appointees, a second comprised of City department heads and the third

containing members from each of the City's bargaining units. (Id. at 167-

168, 202-203.)

The City Council interviewed each of the six remaining candidates

on February 19, 2011, after which the Council further narrowed the field

down to three finalists. (Id. at 168.) Those three finalists were further

interviewed by the community stakeholder panels on March 25, 2011 and

the panels provided feedback to the City resulting in the identification of

one individual as the preferred candidate. (Id.) The City checked

references, negotiated with the candidate and approved his contract as

permanent City Manager. He assumed office. (Id.)

5. Gallant Did Not Apply For The Permanent City
Manager Position

Gallant did not submit an application for the permanent City

Manager position. (Id. at 169.) Instead, she submitted two tort claims to the

City asserting the same claims and damages sought in her subsequent

lawsuit. (1 JA 9-12; 17-19.) Upon the denial of those claims, Gallant

instituted this legal action claiming that the City illegally "terminated" her

and breached the City Charter and her ICM contract by way of its

December 28, 2010 decision to institute an official proceeding to recruit
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and select a permanent City Manager and provide her related notice of non-

renewal of her ICM contract.

6. Gallant's Contract Interpretation Is Legally
Untenable

Gallant's opening brief asserts that the Council's action was a

"termination" under the contract, based upon soiree dictionary definition of

the word, having no bearing on the explicit terms of the contract. (AOB pp.

14-15.) Gallant's suggested approach conflicts with statutory provisions

governing the interpretation of contracts.

"All contracts, whether public or private, are to be interpreted by the

same rules, except as otherwise provided by this Code." (Civil Code

§ 1635.) "A contract must be so interpreted as to give effect to the mutual

intention of the parties as it existed at the time of contracting, so far as the

same is ascertainable and lawful." (Civil Code § 1636.) "The language of a

contract is to govern its interpretation, if the language is clear and explicit,

and does not involve an absurdity." (Civil Code §1638.) "When a contract

is reduced to writing, the intention of the parties is to be ascertained from

the writing alone, if possible; subject, however, to the other provisions of

this Title." (Civil Code § 1639.) "The whole of a contract is to be taken

together, so as to give effect to every part, if reasonably practicable, each

clause helping to interpret the other." (Civil Code § 1641.)

Applying these principles to Gallant's contract, 1) since the contract

was in writing, the intention of the parties must be ascertained from the

writing itself; 2) the language of the contract clearly and explicitly lays out

the 24-month temporary nature of Gallant's appointment, the Council's

intention to conduct a recruitment for its permanent city manager and the

requirement that the City provide Gallant 90 days advance written notice

of non-renewal before the expiration of the term; 3) thus it needs no
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extrinsic aid to interpretation; and 4) the notice of non-renewal provision in

section 2 Term section of the contract must be given effect and cannot be

deemed a "termination" under a completely unrelated provision. Such a

construction would improperly treat Section 2 of the contract as surplusage,

in violation Civil Code section 1641.

In sum, Gallant's employment contract was not terminated on

December 28, 2010 as she has alleged. The employment contract expired

on March 31, 2011 by virtue of the notice of non-renewal given Gallant on

December 29, 2011 as required by Section 2 of her contract, after the

Council decided to initiate its competitive recruitment for City Manager.

The trial court's Judgment was correct and supported by undisputed facts.

"Plaintiffs einployinent was not terminated; rather, it expired in accordance

with the terms of Section 2 of the contract agreed to by the parties." (3 JA

746.)

H. Labor Code $ 1102.5 Must Be Harmonized With The

City's Plenary Power Under Article XI, ~ 5 (b) Of The

California Constitution; Initiating The Agreed-Upon

Competitive Recruitment For City Manager Is Not

Prohibited Retaliation Under Labor Code Section 1102.5

The Council was exercising its plenary a power as a charter city

under Article XI, section 5(b).10 The Council made a lcey policy decision

'° " (b) It shall be competent in all city charters to provide, in addition to

those provisions allowable by this Constitution, and by the laws of the State

for: (1) the constitution, regulation, and government of the city police force

(2) subgovermnent in all or part of a city (3) conduct of city elections and

(4) plenary authority is hereby granted, subject only to the restrictions of

this article, to provide therein or by amendment thereto, the manner in

which, the method by which, the times at which, and the ter^~ns for which the

seveNal municipal offices and employees whose cornpensatzon is paid by

the city shall be elected o~ appointed, and for their removal, and for their

compensation, and for the number of deputies, clerks and other employees

that each shall have, and for the compensation, method of appointment,
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when Gallant was first appointed on April 1, 2009, which Gallant agreed to

in both executing the contract itself and in Gallant's acceptance reinarlcs on

April 1, 2009, namely that the City would be conducting a competitive

recruitment for its permanent city manager and Gallant would only be a

temporary employee, in the position of Ivete~im City Manager fora twenty-

four month period, pending this competitive recruitment. Labor Code

section 1102.5 neither purports to nor can be read to invade this plenary

power.

The California Supreme Court has cautioned that state statutes

should be read to harmonize with a charter city's powers. "In broad

outline, a court asked to resolve a putative conflict between a state statute

and a charter city measure initially must satisfy itself that the case presents

an actual conflict between the two ... [M]any opinions purportedly

involving competing state and local enactments do not present a genuine

conflict. To the extent difficult choices between competing claims of

municipal and state governments can be forestalled in this sensitive area of

constitutional law, they ought to be; courts can avoid making such

unnecessary choices by carefully insuring that the purported conflict is in

fact a genuine one, unresolvable short of choosing between one enactment

and the other." (Emphasis added) (Johnson v. Bradley (1992) 4 Ca1.4th

389, 401, quoting, California Fed. Say. &Loan Assn. 54 Ca1.3d at 16-17).

The trial court found that "Plaintiff received from the City exactly

what she bargained for: atwo-year contract to be the City's Interim City

Manager. Nowhere in the record is there any indication that either party had

an expectation that the relationship would necessarily become permanent.'

Nor did Plaintiff ever seek to make it so by applying for the permanent City

qualifications, tenure of office and removal of such deputies, clerks and

other employees. (Emphasis added.)
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Manager position." (3 JA 745, ¶8 a.) "The record is devoid of evidence of

causation —that there is any nexus between Plaintiffs allegedly protected

activity and the December 2010 vote." (3 JA 746.)

In any event, as the City explains next, Gallant's declaration and

exhibits along with Colantuono's statements to the City Council actually

establish that former city attorney Highsmith, and not Gallant, initiated

outside counsel Colantuono's independent investigation in March 2010

based upon events at an open City Council meeting on March 16, 2010.

I. Gallant Has Failed To Substantiate Her Claim Under

Labor Code section 1102.5 (b) That She Disclosed

Information Concerning ~ Violation of State or Federal

Statute Or Regulation To The City of Alameda Or To The

Alameda County District Attorney

1. Gallant's Opposing Declaration Contains Three

Opaque Paragraphs About The Allegedly Protected

Disclosures, Relying On Two Colantuono Letters To

The District Attorney And Related Exhibits For The

Actual Details.

In her first cause of action in her complaint ("Comp.") under Labor

Code section 1102.5 (b), Gallant alleged that she disclosed information

relating to illegal activity coininitted by Councilmember Lena Tam, the

nature of which is discussed in a March 26, 2010 From Michael

Colantuono, to Lawrence Blazer Assistant District Attorney of the Alameda

County District Attorney's office (Comp. ¶ 6, 1 JA 2:22-3:2) and that she

made these disclosures to Michael Colantuono, Special Counsel for the

City of Alameda, the Alameda City Attorney Teresa Highsmith, and the

Alameda County District Attorney's office.(Comp. ¶7, 2 JA 3:3-5.)

Only three paragraphs (3-5) on two pages (2 JA 229-230) of

Gallant's ten page declaration ("Gallant Dec.," 2 JA 228-238) in opposition

to the City's special motion to strike, fleetingly and opaquely relate to these
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allegations. She does not describe acts or omissions she personally

observed and when she did so, but instead inalces statements seemingly

entirely on hearsay information, not within her personal knowledge and

improper lay opinion testimony or conclusions of law.11 Gallant refers to

the letters written by Michael Colantuono ("Colantuono") on May 26, 2010

and July 2, 2010 to the Alameda County District Attorney, Nancy

O'Malley, attached respectively to Gallant's declaration as Exhibits 1 & 2

for further details of these alleged illegalities. (Gallant Dec. ¶'~ 6 & 7,

Exhibits 1 and 2.) Colantuono's letters on their Face were legally baseless,

as the City next explains.

2. Colantuono's Letters To The District Attorney, On

Their Face, Provided No Factually Supported Legal

Basis to Prosecute Councilmember Tam For A

Crime Under The Brown Act Or To Remove Her

From Office.

Alameda County District Attorney Nancy O'Malley ("DA") read the

Colantuono letters and exhibits as a request that her office: 1) prosecute

Councilineinber Tain for a crime under the Ralph M. Brown Act; and 2)

convene a grand jury to remove Tam from office under Government Code

section 3060. (2 JA 96 [Exh. A, to Mooney Dec.) The DA found that "an

insufficient factual and legal basis exists to justify opening a criminal

investigation into [Colantuono's] allegations that the Brown Act has been

violated" based on the factual evidence that Colantuono had himself

submitted. (Exh. A to Mooney Dec., 1 JA 92-93, Exh. A, 94-96.)

" For example: "In March 2009, evidence came to my attention that City

Councilmember Lena Tain was engaging in illegal conduct. Specifically,

Ms. Tam was committing various Brown Act violations as well as

violations of her fiduciary duty to the City of Alameda by leaking

confidential information ., it became clear to me that information

discussed in closed session [was disclosed to others].(Gallant Dec. ¶ 3, 2 JA

229.)
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Similarly, the DA found insufficient factual and legal basis to convene a

civil grand jury to remove Tam from office, pointing out that the DA's

conclusion was "compelled by the case of Steiner v. Supe~io~ CouNt (50

Ca1.App.4th 1771)." (Exh. A to Mooney Dec. 2 JA 97.)

The DA's conclusions should have been obvious to Colantuono from

the outset, since: 1) only a inaj ority of a city council taking illegal action

can, as a threshold matter, commit a criminal violation of the Brown Act;

and 2) only a criminal act or omission in the performance of an elected

legislator's duties can warrant convening a grand jury to remove an elected

councilmember from office.

a. Colantuono's "Evidence" Did Not Support A
Criminal Violation of the Brown Act

The only criminal violation of the Brown Act is contained in

Government Code section 54959. That section provides as follows: "Each

member of a legislative body who attends a meeting of that legislative body

where action is taken in violation of any provision of this chapter, and

where the member intends to deprive the public of information to which the

member knows or has reason to know the public is entitled under this

chapter, is guilty of a misdemeanor." (Emphasis added.)

Accordingly, for a crime to take place, a meeting of the legislative

body is required at which unlawful action is taken, and the member of the

body being prosecuted must have acted with the intent to deprive the public

of information to which the official knows or has reason to know the public

is entitled. In sho~^t, a single Councilmember cannot violate this section.

For any Councilinember to have committed a crime a majority of the city

council, would have to take action in violation of the Brown Act.

Colantuono never asserted that any such unlawful collective action had

been taken by a Council majority at a meeting in violation of this section.
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Thus, Colantuono's request that the DA prosecute Councilmember

Tam for a crime under the Brown Act was absurd on its Face.

b. Under Government Code section 3060

Elected Legislators May Not Be Removed

From Their Elective Office In The Absence

of Their Commission Of A Crime

It is clearly impermissible to remove legislators from elective office

under Government Code section 3060 based on acts or omissions in the

exercise of their legislative duties which do not constitute crimes. In

Steiner v. SuperioN Court (1996) 50 Ca1.App.4th 1771, 1791, cited by the

DA, the court held: "We find section 3060 violates the separation of

powers provision of the California Constitution insofar as it is used to

accuse county supervisors for acts or omissions committed as a part of their

legislative functions and which violate no penal statute." (Emphasis added.)

Since Colantuono's letters submitted no evidence that Councilmeinber Tam

had committed a crime, his request to the DA that she convene a grand jury

to have Councilmember Tam removed from office was baseless. It is no

wonder that the DA rejected this request noting that her conclusion was

"compelled by the case of Steiner v. SupeNzo~ Court (50 Cal.App.4th

1771)." (Exh. A to Mooney Dec. 2 JA 97.)

In short, the two Colantuono letters and their multiple exhibits

comprising a total of 166 pages, turned out, in the words of the Bard, to be

"much ado about nothing." Moreover, Colantuono's unsuccessful attempt

at a palace coup was triggered by City Attorney Highsmith (not Gallant) in

retaliation for Councilmeinber Tain's attempts to raise her legitimate

concerns about Highsmith's conduct towards Tam at a Council public

hearing on March 16, 2010.

These unsavory facts are all set forth in Colantuono's May 26, 2010

letter to the DA and two declarations attached to his letter executed by
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Gallant and Highsmith and related copies of agendas, minutes emails and

the like.

3. Former City Attorney Highsmith Triggered Outside

Counsel Colantuono's Investigation And Resulting

Letters To The DA Based Upon Highsrnith's

Interchange With Tarn At A City Council Public

Hearing On March 16, - 17 2010

Gallant's Declaration says that she disclosed unlawful actions to

Highsmith in March 2009.12 This is obviously incorrect since Gallant had

not even been appointed ICM until April 1, 2009. Colantuono's letter

attached to Gallant's declaration explains that the triggering events

occurred on Mach 16 — 17, 2010 and they involved interactions between

Highsmith and Tam at a public Council meeting on March 16, 2010 and

Taro's subsequent March 17, 2010 email request to the Mayor copied to

Highsmith (but not Gallant) to schedule an overdue personnel evaluation of

City Attorney Highsmith on April 6, 2010 so that Tam could express her

concerns about Highsmith's behavior at the March 16-17, 2010 council

meeting. (See Colantuono's May 26, 20101etter, 2 JA 243-244.)

Colantuono also advised the Alameda City Council on September 9,

2010, that he had been retained by a prior City Attorney Carol Korade and

been outside counsel for the City for ten years. (2 JA 431.) He said that

City Attorney, Teresa Highsmith, believed that Councilmember Tam was

misusing confidential information in an attempt to get Highsmith fired and

as a result felt she had a conflict of interest and called upon Colantuono to

'Z "In March 2009, evidence came to my attention that City Councilmember

Lena Tam was engaging in illegal conduct. Specifically, Ms. Tam was

committing various Brown Act violations as well as violations of her

fiduciary duty to the City of Alameda by leaking confidential

information ..., it became clear to me that information discussed in closed

session [was disclosed to othersJ.(Gallant Dec. ¶ 3, 2 JA 229.)
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look into the matter. (Id.) Colantuono's was referring to the same March

16, 2010 and March 17, 2010 events involving Highsmith, not Gallant.

Colantuono stated "...the City Attorney recognized that she had a

conflict of interest because one of the goals of Councilmeinber Tam's

misuse of personal information was to get the City Attorney fired. Because

she has a personal dog in the fight, so to speak, she conflicted out and asked

that independent counsel be retained, and I was retained for that

purpose."(2 JA 431 ["Weisiger Supp. Dec.").)

According to Colantuono's May 26, 2010 letter to the DA's office ,

the City Council had scheduled a closed session on March 16, 2010,

purportedly to instruct its negotiators regarding the "Price and terms of

payment" of land at Alameda Point. (2 JA 243 [Colantuono letter], 2 JA

272 [March 16, 2010 closed session agenda attached as Exh. B to

Colantuono letter].) The negotiations were conducted as a result of an

exclusive negotiating agreement ("ENA") that the City had executed with

SunCal, a developer. (2 JA 242 [Colantuono letter].)

Such a closed session is subject to Government Code section

54956.8. That section provides in pertinent part that: "a legislative body of

a local agency may hold a closed session with its negotiator prior to the

purchase, sale, exchange, or lease of real property by or for the local agency

to grant authority to its negotiator regarding the price and teems of payment

for the purchase, sale, exchange, or lease." (Emphasis added.)

The California Attorney General described the narrow scope of this

exception: "The matters which inay be discussed are limited to (1) the

amount of consideration that the local agency is willing to pay or accept in

exchange for the real property rights to be acquired or transferred in the

particular transaction; (2) the form, manner, and timing of how that

consideration will be paid; and (3) items that are essential to arriving at the
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authorized price and payment terms, such that their public disclosure would

be tantamount to revealing the information that the exception permits to be

kept confidential." (94 Ops Atty. Gen. 82, 86 (2011).)

Later the same night, on March 16, 2010 continuing to the early

hours of March 17, 2010, the City Council had agendized an item relating

to a request by the developer SunCal to cure a default under the ENA

agreement in open session. (2 JA 267:24-268 [Highsmith declaration

attached to May 26, 2010 Colantuono letter.) Highsmith stated that she

provided the Council legal advice as to the ENA in the closed session. (2 JA

268:5-6.) Neither Highsmith nor Colantuono explain how this advice could

have been provided in a closed session convened solely for the purpose of

instructing negotiators about the price and terms of payment for transfer or

a lease involving real property under Government Code section 54956.8.

Indeed, it was a violation of the Brown Act for Highsmith to use such a

closed session to provide legal advice about an open session matter on the

same agenda.

During the public hearing, Highsmith, according to her declaration,

attached to Colantuono's letter, criticized Councilmember Tain's attempts

to ascertain the basis on which the City staff had determined that SunCal

was in default of the ENA. (2 JA 268.) Highsmith states: "Because

Councilmember Tam's questions in open session by malting a record of

SunCal's legal arguments and requiring me to provide public legal advice

to the City regarding those issues, could have exposed the City to liability, I

stated that Councilmeinber Tain's question would have been more

appropriately asked in the prior agenda, referring to the previous closed

session." (2 JA 268.) Highsmith's legal position was flat wrong.

On their face, Ms. Tam's questions had absolutely nothing to do

with the closed session items regarding price and terms of payment, Ms.
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Tam's questions would not have fallen within its narrow scope and the

ENA default matter was scheduled in open session. In short, Tain had

every right to pose questions about the rationale for the staff

recommendation that Sun Cal should be held in default.

Highsmith then stated that on March 17, 2010 Councilmember Tam

sent an email to Highsmith and then Mayor Beverly Johnson asking that a

closed session be set concerning Highsmith's performance evaluation, in

which Tam expressed grave concern at Highsmith's attempt to silence Tam

at the prior night's open session. Taira explained in her email that it was her

duty to aslc the questions. Tam stated that members of the media and public

who were present in the early hours of the next morning had found

Highsmith's behavior towards Tam "appalling and rude." (2 JA 268;

[Highsmith affidavit] 2 JA 271 [March 17, 2010 email from Tam].

Gallant's declaration attached to Colantuono's May 26, 2010 letter

to the DA's office ("Gallant Dec. 5-26-10) also acknowledges that she was

only apprised of the March 17, 2010 Tam email regarding Highsmith's

proposed performance evaluation on March 22, 2010 (2 JA 260) Gallant

states that Taira also sent a copy of that email to another Councilmember.

"A unilateral written communication to the legislative body, such as

an informational or advisory memorandum, does not violate the Brown

Act" (League of California Cities, Open and Public IV p. 18 citing to

Roberts v. City of Palmdale (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363.)
13

13 This publication is available on-line at the following link:

htt~•//www cavities.ors/UploadedFiles/Lea~ueInternet/86/86f75625 b7dl'_

4fc8-ab60-de577631ef1e.pol' As the "Acicnowledgements"page attests,

the guide to the Brown Act is prepared by city attorneys with the input of

many different organizations and institutions including Common Cause, the

First Amendment Project, the League of Women Voters and the California

Newspaper Publishers Association.
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Colantuono complained that Tam's March 17, 2010 email disclosed

a legal opinion provided by Tain at a March 16, 2010 closed session. (2 JA

243.) While Government Code section 54963(a) provides that information

acquired in a closed session is confidential and may not be disclosed,

subsection (b) explains that "[f]or purposes of [section 54963 of the Brown

Act] "confidential information" means a communication made in a closed

session that is specifically related to the basis for^ the legislative body of a

local agency to meet lawfully in closed session under thzs chapter^.

(Government Code § 54963 (b).) Thus, legal advice Highsmith provided

the Council concerning a matter on the March 16, 2010 open public hearing

agenda, in a prior March 16, 2010 closed session, unrelated to the narrow

real estate negotiations purpose of that closed session, was not

"confidential."

In short, there was nothing for Gallant to report to Highsmith since

Highsmith not Gallant was the protagonist who tried to muzzle Tam at the

March 16-17 2010 Council meeting and Tam justifiably criticized

Highsmith's conduct and asked to be able to discuss it at an April 6, 2010

performance evaluation. Instead of going to the performance evaluation

and providing whatever explanation Highsmith felt she had (although none

leaps to mind) and advise the Council of her concerns about leaks out of

closed session, Highsmith went nuclear and brought in Colantuono.

4. Gallant Admits That Colantuono Acted

Independently

According to Gallant's declaration in this case, Colantuono advised

Gallant that she "had a legal, moral and fiduciary duty to comply fully with

the responsibilities ascribed to [her] as City Manager under the City

Charter, and, a professional and legal duty to cooperate fully with
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[Colantuono's] official investigation" and Gallant "fully and truthfully

cooperated with Mr. Colantuono's official investigation." (2 JA 230:10-16.)

Under the direction of Colantuono, Gallant ordered the Information

Technology department of the City to start accessing Tam's computer and

providing documents to Colantuono. (2 JA 14-21.)

Apparently, Colantuono saw his duty as protecting Highsmith,

losing sight of the fact that as a lawyer for the entity, the City of Alameda,

he should have obtained Council authority to proceed farther, especially

since the nub of the claims was that Tam was disclosing confidential City

Council closed session matters and the City Council was clearly the highest

internal authority who could speak for the organizational client the City of

Alameda as to whether the matter should be further investigated or any

further action taken. (See Rule of Professional Conduct 3-600 (C).)

Instead, he went unilaterally to the DA.

Later that year (after the DA firmly rejected Colantuono's request to

prosecute Tam or remove her from oFfice), Highsmith assumed the position

of City Attorney of another city as a member of Colantuono's firm without

even notifying the Alameda City Council or resigning her position, facts the

City learned from local news reports and blogs including a video of

Highsmith's acceptance speech. (Weisiger Sup. Dec., 2 JA 431:17.) A link

to the blog and related video is contained in the supplemental a declaration

of the City Clerk.

Gallant's declaration admits that the investigation, at the heart of her

claim to be a whistleblower, was "Mr. Colantuono's investigation" (Gallant

Dec., 2 JA 230, ¶5.) Gallant's declaration also admits that "Mr.

Colantuono submitted his written findings to [the DA]" (2 JA 230, ¶6) and

that Mr. Colantuono submitted an additional letter to the DA's office on

July 2. (2 JA 231, ¶ 7.)
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Colantuono himself stated in his letter to the DA that he was retained

to provide independent advice and was authorized to report information to

the DA only if he felt it was warranted. (2 JA 241.)

5. These Lawyer-Client Matters Are Exempt From

Labor Code section 1102.5 (b)

As the City has already explained, Labor Code section 1102.5 does

not apply to lawyer client privileged matters. As we have seen, at the heart

of Gallant's causes of action for whistleblowing are claims by Colantuono,

that Tam improperly disclosed confidential communications. Yet

Colantuono himself and Highsmith as lawyers For the City of Alameda had

no authority to disclose attorney-client privileged matters of their client to

the District Attorney, unless the highest internal authority in City, the City

Council, authorized them to proceed, since the City was the holder of the

privilege and its lawyer under a mandatory duty to invoice it. Indeed for

Highsmith to be a declarant was itself a violation of her duties to invoke the

privilege. Disclosures about such matters are simply not subsumed within

the whistleblower provisions of Labor Code section 1102.5.

In sum, it is undisputed that Highsmith disclosed information to

Gallant and brought in Colantuono who conducted his own investigation

and made a unilateral request to the DA, which was baseless on its face,

that Tain be prosecuted for a crime under the Brown Act and removed from

office. The disclosures violated the attorneys' duties to the City Council as

the highest embodiment of the organizational client the City of Alameda.

While Gallant could have reported this information to the City

Council, of her own agency a governmental agency, to which she reported,

she could not report it to Colantuono who was not part of the City of

Alameda nor could she breach the City's attorney-client privileges.

Likewise, Colantuono and Highsmith had no authority to breach the
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attorney-client privilege and his request to the DA was not based on

reasonable cause. Most importantly, Gallant was not the one who disclosed

facts to the DA. To the extent she claims she was cooperating with

Colantuono she was helping unlawfully to disclose attorney-client

confidential information; such disclosure is not protected under Labor Code

section 1102.5 (g).

J. Gallant's Declaration Provides Absolutely No Factual

Support For Gallant's Allegations That She Was Forced

To En~a~e In Unlawful Activity In Violation of Labor

Code Section 1102.5 (cl.

Gallant's Complaint alleges that: "Plaintiff was terminated because

(1) she [Gallant] refused to participate in illegal activity." (See Complaint:

First Cause of Action, Labor Code 1102.5(b), p. 2, ¶ 6; Second Cause of

Action Labor Code section 1102.5(c), p. 4, ¶ 14, Tab 1, 1 JA 2, 4.) Neither

Gallant's Complaint nor her declaration provided a shred of evidence that

she was ever required to engage in unlawful activity and refused. The trial

court correctly so found: "the allegations in [Gallant's] complaint and her

assertions in her affidavit fail to set forth a prima facie case that she in fact

refused to participate in any activity described by the statute.]

Appellant's Opening Brief cites to no part of Gallant's declaration

that avers that Gallant refused to participate in any particular activity

because she reasonable believed that it constituted a violation of state or

federal law, rule or regulation.

K. Gallant Failed To Establish Any Violation Of The City
Charter

Gallant's third cause of action alleges that the City "terminated" her

employment in violation of Charter Section 2-2. (1 JA 4, ¶ 17.) That

section (1 JA 106) prohibits the City Council from taking action to

"remove, suspend, request the resignation of, or reduce the salary" of the
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City Clerlc, City Attorney or City Manager within 90 days immediately

following the date of installation of any newly-elected Councilrnember.

But in this case there was no "City Manager" from the tune the prior City

Manager left in 2009. This section has no application to an interim city

manager position. Since the Interim City Manager contract is attached to

Gallant's complaint, it is apparent that Gallant fails both to state a legally

sufficient claim for violation of the City Charter or to substantiate such a

claim.

The City Council's actions in response to the vacancy were

completely consistent with the Charter and the Council's constitutional

powers under Article XI section 5(b) to decide on the method and manner

of filling that vacancy. The Council created a temporary 24-month position

of "interim city manager" to run the City pending the competitive

recruitment and appointment of the City Manager charter position. Indeed,

neither Gallant nor the City Attorney on April 1, 2009, articulated any

Charter problem with doing so or providing Gallant with an additional

notice ofnon-renewal 90 days before the 24-month term was to end.

The trial court' gave this argument short shrift: "Plaintiffs allegation

that the failure to renew her term-limited contract as Interim City Manager

violates this section of the City Charter is without merit. Had she held the

permanent position of City Manager and been fired within 90 days of the

new City Council taking office, she clearly would have been covered by

Section 2-2. She was not permanent and therefore was not covered." (3 JA

748-749, ¶¶ 19-20.) "Declaratory relief is unwarranted under these

circumstances." (3 JA 749, ¶ 21.)

In any event, all the Council did was to provide Gallant notice, that

over 90 days late, when her temporary appointment expired, they would

not be renewing her contract. They did not "terminate" Gallant's
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employment as she alleged, within the 90 day period and indeed paid her

compensation for the entire 24 month period extending snore than 90 days

from the City Council's December 28, 2010 action.

L. Gallant's Contract Cause of Action Is Meritless For the
Same Reason As Her Declaratory Relief Cause of Action

Gallant's fourth cause of action for breach of contract is premised on

the same premise as her third cause of action, that the City Council violated

the Charter in providing her written notice of non-renewal and thus that the

interim city manager contract continues until the present for failure to

provide such notice. (1 JA 5:18-24; see AOB p. 43.) The trial court

correctly rejected this argument for the salve reason that it rejected the third

cause of action based upon the violation of the City Charter. (3 JA 749, ~

22.)

M. Gallant's Newly Asserted Brown Act Violation In
Noticing The December 28, 2010 Council Meeting Is Not

Alleged In The Complaint Nor Raised Below Is Time

Barred and Is Wrong On The Merits

In the section of her opening brief that addresses her fourth breach of

contract cause of action Gallant attempts to sneak in an entirely new legal

theory in the middle of her breach of contract claim, one never pled in it or

advanced to the trial court, namely that the City Council violated the Brown

Act in noticing the Council meeting on July 28, 2010. (See AOB p. 43 -

44.)

The complaint alleges no such thing. (See Comp. ~¶ 20-31.) "[T]he

issues in an anti-SLAPP motion are framed by the pleadings." (Paiva v.

Nichols, supra, 168 Ca1.App.4th at p. 1017.) Thus, this claim is irrelevant

to Gallant's burden of establishing the probability of success on the merits

of the claims she has alleged not those she has not. Moreover, under

Government Code section 54960 (a), a complaint to set aside the Council's
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action as null void for violating the Brown Act's noticing procedures,

required that Gallant serve written notice on the Council asking it to cure

within 90 days of the claimed unlawful action on December 28.14 Finally,

the undisputed evidence in the record establishes that the Council was not

considering specific charges against Gallant but was determining whether

to initiate its competitive recruitment of its permanent city manager and

therefore provide Gallant 90 days advance notice that her contract would

not be renewed when it expired.

N. The Complaint Is Barred By Failure To Exhaust
Administrative Remedies

The practical import of what Gallant has argued, at the heart of all

her causes of action, is that she was somehow entitled to be city manager.

The City has argued throughout this case that all Gallant's causes of action

were barred by her failure to exhaust administratiive remedies. (See 1 JA 82;

3 JA 700- 701.) While the trial court did not need to reach this affirmative

defense in light of its other findings and conclusions, its judgment must be

upheld because Gallant failed to exhaust her administrative remedies by

14. Government Code 54960 provides in pertinent part as follows: "a) The

district attorney or any interested person may commence an action by

mandamus or injunction for the purpose of obtaining a judicial

determination that an action taken by a legislative body of a local agency in

violation of [noticing provisions)] is null and void under this section.... .

(b) Prior to any action being commenced pursuant to subdivision (a), the

district attorney or interested person shall make a demand of the legislative

body to cure or correct the action ... The demand shall be in writing and

clearly describe the challenged action of the legislative body and nature oi'

the alleged violation .
(c) (1) The written demand shall be made within 90 days from the date the

action was taken unless the action was taken in an open session but in

violation of Section 54954.2, in which case the written demand shall be

made within 30 days from the date the action was taken." (Emphasis

added.)
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applying for the permanent city manager position. "Under the [independent

judgment] standard, [reviewing courts] decide a legal issue without regard

to the trial court's analysis. [They] review the court's ruling, not its

reasoning, and ...will uphold its ruling if it is correct on any theory of law

applicable to the case." (Border Busaness Park, Inc. v. City of San Diego,

supra, 142 Ca1.App.4th 1538, 1561.)

The trial court did however make findings that relate to the

exhaustion issue. "Plaintiff received from the City exactly what she

bargained for: atwo-year contract to be the City's interim City manager.

Nowhere in the record is there any indication that either party had an

expectation that the relationship would necessarily become permanent. Nor

did Plaintiff ever seek to make it so by applying foN the permanent City

Manager position." (3 JA 745.) In similar vein the trial court also found

"of course plaintiff remained perfectly free to apply for the permanent

position ...and to expect to have her application considered on its merits

along with other qualifying applications." (3 JA 746 ¶ 11.)

Gallant cannot prevail on any of her causes of action because she

failed to exhaust her administrative remedies by applying for the permanent

City Manager position and thus her suit is barred. (Albellez~a v. District

Court of Appeal (1941) 17 Ca1.2d 280, 293 ["exhaustion of administrative

remedies] is not a matter of judicial discretion, but is a fundamental rule of

procedure a jurisdictional prerequisite to resort to the courts."];

Campbell v. Regents of Univ. of California (2005) 35 Ca1.4th 311, 322

["Campbell"; terminated state employee who alleged she was fired for

reporting competitive bidding violations was required to exhaust employer-

provided internal administrative remedies before filing suit for unlawful

retaliation under Labor Code § 1102.5.) Internal remedies, not merely

statutory ones, must be exhausted.
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The futility exception to this doctrine only applies if the City

Council had advised Gallant that it would not consider appointing Gallant if

she applied during the competitive recruitment for city manager. (See

Coachella Valley Mosquito &Vector Control District v. California Public

Employees Relations Bd. (2005) 35 Ca1.4th 1072, 1080-81 [futility

exception inapplicable because party invoicing it failed to "positively state"

that the agency had declared what its ruling would have been.])

The undisputed facts establish that Gallant could have applied in

January, 2011 when the position was advertised and competed against the

65 candidates who did do so. There is absolutely no evidence that anyone

told her that such an application would be futile. Now she expects to be

compensated for a position that she did not apply for, displace the

individual who did and was validly appointed, or require the City to pay

two City Managers, despite an unequivocal contract that appointed her only

pending the competitive recruitment for the City Manager.

Gallant's opening brief suggest that the exhaustion doctrine is

somehow confined to quasi judicial public hearings. (AOB pp 20.) While

the doctrine may often be invoked where the particular remedy in question

involves such a procedure it is by no means limited by any such principle.

The seminal California Supreme Court decision makes it clear that the

doctrine is very broad. (Albellei~a v. District Court of Appeal, supra, 17

Ca1.2d 280, 293 "In brief, the rule is that where an administrative remedy is

provided by statute, relief must be sought from the administrative body and

this remedy exhausted before the courts will act. The authorities to this

effect are so numerous that only the more important ones need be cited

here." (Id. at pp. 291-93.)

Contrary to Gallant's claims about the Campbell case the Supreme

Court did not rely on the fact that a quasi judicial procedure was adopted
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there. "The present action involves ~ policy the Regents established to

handle complaints of retaliatory dismissal for whistleblowing in an orderly

manner. Because we inay treat such a policy as equivalent to a statute in

this action, and because that policy required Campbell to resort initially to

internal grievance practices and procedures, Campbell had an

administrative remedy within the meaning of Abelleira and its progeny."

(Id. at p. 324.) The Regents derive their authority from the constitution and

their procedures are the equivalent of a statute. (Id. at p. 321.)

As the City has explained earlier, the City of Alameda, a charter city,

like the Regents has constitutional status and plenary authority over the

subject at issue, the appointment and tenure of its employees. Had Gallant

applied for the permanent city manager position and another employee had

been appointed, the Court would have a full record to review this

determination, assuming that Labor Code section 1102.5 even applied to

the Council's exercise of discretion in appointing its permanent city

manager.

Gallant clearly had a remedy. She did not exercise it.

V. CONCLUSION

Gallant has been suing the City for almost twice as long as she

provided the City services as Interim City Manager. She pulled a classic

bait and switch on the unsuspecting City Council in Apri12009. She sweet-

talked three members of the City Council into giving her a 24-month

temporary employment contract as znte~im city manager, over the serious

and understandable qualms of two other council members, who even in

2009, were concerned about the length of the temporary appointment and

eager to move into the competitive recruitment for permanent city manager

much earlier. Gallant pretended to be reassuring, and acknowledged and

even seemed to support the Council's expressly articulated intention to
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competitively recruit for a permanent city manager, which was written into

Gallant's contract. She obtained a contractual provision requiring

elaborate 90 day advance written notice of non-renewal before the

expiration of the term of the contract (which would inevitably have

occurred just after a new council took office in 2010,) without even a

whisper of objection that such a notice of non-renewal violated section 2-2

of the Charter.

Gallant then bided her time, apparently hoping that she could simply

catapult into the permanent City Manager position without competition.

What was an unrealistic fantasy for Gallant became a nightmare for the new

City Council when they implemented the very plan Gallant had smilingly

agreed to in April 2009. Gallant abruptly switched gears into a threatening

SLAPP litigant, ominously filing a tort claim and a SLAPP suit but no

application for the permanent City Manager position. It is just such

spurious cases that the anti-SLAPP statute was designed to deter and

protect against.

The City respectfully prays that the trial court's judgment be

affirmed and the City be awarded its attorney's fees and costs, subject to a

noticed motion in this Court as to amount, so as not to delay final resolution

of this case any longer.

Respectfully submitted,

1 ,.
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Attorneys for Appellant
City of Alameda
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